

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION**

HOLLIS M. GREENLAW,
TODD F. ETTER,
CARA D. OBERT,
BENJAMIN L. WISSINK,
UMT HOLDINGS, L.P.,
UDF HOLDINGS, L.P.,
UNITED DEVELOPMENT FUNDING, L.P.,
UNITED DEVELOPMENT FUNDING III, L.P.,
UNITED DEVELOPMENT FUNDING IV,
UNITED DEVELOPMENT FUNDING INCOME
FUND V,
UNITED MORTGAGE TRUST,
and
UNITED DEVELOPMENT FUNDING LAND
OPPORTUNITY FUND, L.P.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DAVID KLIMEK
JAMES NICHOLAS BUNCH,
CHRISTINE L. EDSON, a/k/a Christy Edson
and
DOES 1-10,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:20-cv-00311-SDJ

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO FILE REDACTED COMPLAINT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Statement of Facts.....	2
A. The Illegal Short and Distort Fraud Scheme.....	2
B. Defendants Aid and Abet Bass/Hayman’s Execution of the “Distort”.....	4
1. Bass/Hayman Convinces Defendants to Investigate UDF.....	4
2. Defendants Interfere with UDF’s External Auditor.....	5
3. Defendants Aid and Abet the Anonymous “Ernest Poole” Attack.....	5
4. Defendants Aid and Abet the UDFExposed.com Attack.....	8
5. Defendants Execute an Unnecessary and Unlawful Search Warrant to Generate a Negative Media Event for UDF.....	8
C. UDF Sues Bass/Hayman.....	10
III. Argument	11
A. Public Policy Supports Filing the Redacted Complaint.....	11
B. The Fifth Circuit Presumes That Judicial Records Should be Unsealed	11
C. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Qualifies As a Judicial Record.....	11
D. Plaintiffs Have a Legitimate Need to Litigate this Action Publicly	12
E. Defendants Cannot Identify Any Legitimate Interest to Oppose Filing the Redacted Complaint Publicly	12
IV. Conclusion	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Belo Broad. Corp. v. Clark</i> , 654 F.2d 423 (5th Cir. Unit A Aug. 1981).....	11
<i>Bernstein v. Bernstein Litowitz Berger & Grossmann LLP</i> , 814 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Bradley on behalf of AJW v. Ackal</i> , 954 F.3d 216, 224-25 (5th Cir. 2020)	2, 11, 12, 13
<i>IDT Corp. v. eBay</i> , 709 F.3d 1220 (8th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>In re Credit Suisse First Bos. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 97 CIV. 4760 (JGK), 1998 WL 734365 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 1998)	6
<i>Mann v. Boatright</i> , 477 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>SEC v. Blavin</i> , 557 F. Supp. 1304 (E.D. Mich. 1983).....	6
<i>SEC v. Contrarian Press</i> , LLC, No. 16-CV-6964 (VSB), 2019 WL 1172268 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2019)	6
<i>SEC v. Curshen</i> , 372 F. App'x 872 (10th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>SEC v. Mandaci</i> , No. 00-CV-6635, 2004 WL 2153879 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2004).....	6
<i>SEC v. Saltsman</i> , No. 07CV4370NGGRML, 2016 WL 4136829 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2016)	6
<i>SEC v. Van Waeyenberghe</i> , 990 F.2d 845 (5th Cir. 1993)	2, 11
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966).....	13

United States v. Amodeo,
71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995).....2

United States v. Holy Land Found. For Relief & Dev.,
624 F.3d 685 (5th Cir. 2010)1, 11

United States v. Martin,
746 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1984).....12

United States v. Royer,
549 F.3d 886 (2d Cir. 2008).....3

STATUTES

RICO3

Texas Citizens Participation Act.....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fifth Amendment1
